

No. 19-867

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELLA A. KHATRI, M.D.; WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES,
INC.; MUHAMMAD NAJI, M.D.; DEBORAH CUTSHALL;
CASEY THORNLEY, P.A.; AND JOE NAGEL, P.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREEM GARRETT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael J. Bentley
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
188 E. Capitol St., Ste. 1000
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 948-8000
mbentley@bradley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Shella A. Khatri, M.D.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed
on Reverse Cover)*

March 20, 2020

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

Cassidy L. Neal
MATIS BAUM O'CONNOR
912 Fort Duquesne Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 338-4750
cneal@mbo-pc.com

Samuel Hood Foreman
WEBER GALLAGHER
4 PPG Place, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 281-4541
sforeman@wglaw.com

*Co-counsel for Petitioner
Shella A. Khatri, M.D.*

*Counsel for Petitioners
Wexford Health Sources,
Inc.; Muhammad Naji,
M.D.; Deborah Cutshall;
Casey Thornley, P.A.;
and Joe Nagel, P.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve Lower Court Confusion Over the PLRA’s Mandatory Exhaustion Provision.	2
II. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation of the PLRA is Incorrect.....	6
III. There is a Substantial Split Among the Circuits Over the Question Presented.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaker v. Bradt</i> , 745 F. App'x 412 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Bonga v. Abdellatif</i> , 2019 WL 4580389 (6th Cir. Apr. 26, 2019)	7
<i>Boulware v. Dunstan</i> , 334 F. App'x 61 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Carson v. Johnson</i> , 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5, 11
<i>Dahms v. Correct Care Solutions, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4544350 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2019)	11
<i>Germain v. Shearin</i> , 653 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F. 3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7

<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	11
<i>Jamison v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2020 WL 95187 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2020)	11
<i>Jefferson v. Roy</i> , 2019 WL 4013960 (D. Minn. Aug. 26, 2019)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Dancha</i> , 723 F. App'x 174 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Benuelos</i> , 595 F. App'x 743 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Mattox v. Edelman</i> , 851 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Oriakhi v. United States</i> , 165 F. App'x 991 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Pavao v. Sims</i> , 679 F. App'x 819 (11th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Perez v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corr.</i> , 182 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Range v. Eagen</i> , 2018 WL 4016969 (E.D. Mich. July 24, 2018)	11

<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Surgenor v. Moore</i> , 2019 WL 502031 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2019)	11
<i>Thompson v. Adkinson</i> , 2020 WL 592343 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2020)	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81, 100-101 (2006).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(h).....	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	5
